Supreme Court of California
Results from the petition conference of 3/16/2022

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning
a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3)
granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ
matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been “held” in
light of a final “lead” case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a
Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public
accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted.
After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The “Results” column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on
Supreme Court’s docket through the Appellate Courts Information page. Any person or entity also may register for a Supreme Court E-mail
notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

Title Case # CA# Action Type Result
WHEELER v. APPELLATE DIVISION (PEOPLE) S272850 B310024 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub  Granted
COLLINS, PEOPLE v. S272979 C093043 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
WALLACE, PEOPLE v. S273024 C092426 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
EDDOWES, PEOPLE v. S273077 F079674 Petition for Review G&T CA 5
PERRY, PEOPLE v. S272873 F079881 Petition for Review G&T CA5
B.P., PEOPLE v. S273121 B311051 Petition for Review Denied
Liu, J., voted to grant review.
A-MARK FOUNDATION v. ADVANCED MEDIA S272943 B295234 Petition for Review Denied
NETWORKS
ACCUSATION OF HARNISH S272784 Accusation against an attorney Denied
ALEXANDER, PEOPLE v. S272503 B309903 Petition for Review Denied
ALNAJJAR, PEOPLE v. S272756 A160121 Petition for Review Denied
BAKER (JAMES) ON H.C. S272734 B317205 Petition for Review Denied
BALL (ANDRE CORNELL) ON H.C. S271716 Habeas Corpus petition Denied
BENOIT, PEOPLE v. S272953 H044694 Petition for Review Denied
CARCAMO, PEOPLE v. S273053 B307609 Petition for Review Denied
CARTER, PEOPLE v. S273101 E072834 Petition for Review Denied
CASILLAS (MARCO ANTONIO) ON H.C. S271704 Habeas Corpus petition Denied

CHINATOWN COMMUNITY FOR EQUITABLE S272640 B307157 Petition for Review Denied
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http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
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Title
DEVELOPMENT v. CITY OF LOS ANGELES (ATLAS
CAPITAL GROUP)

CHISOM (MICHAEL NARVELLE) ON H.C.
CLARK, PEOPLE v.

COMBS (ANDRE) ON H.C.

CROSS (GEORGE E.) ON H.C.

DAVIS (JAMES BRADFORD) ON H.C.
DEAS (CODY) ON H.C.

DELAFUENTE, PEOPLE v.
DELGADILLO, PEOPLE v.

DENHAM v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

DOMINGUEZ (ELIJAH) ON H.C.
DOMINGUEZ (ELIJAH) ON H.C.
DOMINGUEZ (ELIJAH) ON H.C.
DOMINGUEZ (ELIJAH) ON H.C.
DOMINGUEZ (ELIJAH) ON H.C.
DORSEY (EDWARD DEWAYNE) ON H.C.
ELLIS, PEOPLE v.

FARMER v. COLLINS

FREEDMAN v. CALIFORNIA HEALTH BENEFIT
EXCHANGE

FRIENDS, ARTISTS AND NEIGHBORS OF ELKHORN
SLOUGH v. CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION
(HERITAGE/WESTERN COMMUNITIES)

FULSON (DAVID) ON H.C.
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Case #

S271880
S272931
S273128
S273033
5270622
S272731
S273035
S272679
S272346
S272718
S272879
S273158
S273164
S273166
S273049
5273039
S272994
S272651

S272793

S271861

CA#

C091176
H049696
C095549

C095482
G060389

G061030
B309298
B302578
C087968

H048088

Action Type

Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Mandate/Prohibition petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Depublication request

Habeas Corpus petition

3/16/22

Result

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & publish)

Denied

Denied
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Title Case # CA# Action Type
GATES (WILLIAM M.) ON H.C. S273050 B317703 Petition for Review
GETZ v. S.C. (COUNTY OF EL DORADO) S273119 C091337 Depublication request
GOODWIN v. COMERICA BANK S272857 A160909 Petition for Review
HALL, PEOPLE v. S273084 H048521 Petition for Review
HARDY (KERRY) ON H.C. S272619 B313140 Petition for Review
HERMAN v. COHEN S272730 B310172 Petition for Review
HERNANDEZ v. OSORIO S273026 B304301 Petition for Review
HUBBARD (UMAR ABDUL-SHADEED) ON H.C. S271725 Habeas Corpus petition
HUFF, PEOPLE v. S273076 B311770 Petition for Review
IBBETSON v. GRANT S272758 G059067 Petition for Review

IN RE J.J. S272671 A162292 Publication request

IN RE K.A. S272403 B313446 Publication request
IRELAND, PEOPLE v. S272737 A160533 Petition for Review
JACKSON (CORNEL) ON H.C. S271791 Habeas Corpus petition
JIMENEZ, PEOPLE v. S272844 E074849 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
JOHNSON, PEOPLE v. S272704 D077777 Petition for Review
JONES v. DAVID S272794 B301930 Petition for Review
JUAREZ, PEOPLE v. S272993 A158743 Petition for Review
KUIKAHI (ROBERT) ON H.C. S271858 Habeas Corpus petition
L. (L.) v. ORINDA CARE CENTER S272487 A163601 Publication request
LARA, PEOPLE v. S273038 E075705 Petition for Review
LAWRENCE (DAYSHAWNA N.) ON H.C. S271843 Habeas Corpus petition
LOYER (CLIFFORD CHAUN) ON H.C. S271841 Habeas Corpus petition
LYNCH (PAUL ANTHONY) ON H.C. S271806 Habeas Corpus petition

3/16/22

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & depublish)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title
MACK, PEOPLE v.

MAGANA, PEOPLE v.
MERRIDA (DENNIS JAMES) ON H.C.

MIKLUKHO-MAKLAI v. S.C. (MARINA PACIFIC
ASSOCIATES)

MOORE (ANDRE) ON H.C.
MOORE (ANDRE) ON H.C.
MUNOZ, PEOPLE v.
MYERS, PEOPLE v.
OLIVA, PEOPLE v.

O'NEAL v. STANISLAUS COUNTY EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION (COUNTY OF
STANISLAUS)

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY v. SAN
JOAQUIN LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION
(SOUTH SAN JOAQUIN IRRIGATION DISTRICT)

PADILLA, PEOPLE v.
PASCALE v. RPI COMPANY

PATKINS v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

PETERSON, PEOPLE v.

REZZADEH v. CHIU

RIVERA, PEOPLE v.

RODRIGUEZ (JOE DANNY) ON H.C.
RODRIGUEZ, PEOPLE v.

S.C. (WALLACE), PEOPLE v.

SANCHEZ v. JFK MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

Case #
S273012

S272700
S272725
S272528

S271781
S271785
S273037
S272936
S273108
S272558

S272792

S272625
S272842
S271656
S273064
S272836
S273100
S271672
S273081
S272724
S272588

CA#
C091593

B280357

B316705

HO048181
F078318
E073979
F079201

C086008

F079471

B310533
F080263
E075838

E076137
F083458

E072560
4

Action Type

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Mandate/Prohibition petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

3/16/22

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & publish)

Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied



Title

Supreme Court of California

Case #

SAVE CIVITA BECAUSE SUDBERRY WON'T v. CITY OF S272883

SAN DIEGO

SCHNEIDER v. BANK OF AMERICA
SERRANO v. CA 2/4 (PEOPLE)
SHEPPARD (LONNIE) ON H.C.
SILVA, PEOPLE v.

SMITH (ANTHONY) ON H.C.
SPARKS, PEOPLE v.

STA ANA, PEOPLE v.

SWOPE, PEOPLE v.

THOLL, PEOPLE v.

THOMAS (HORACE) ON H.C.
THOMPSON v. S.C. (PEOPLE)
TOS v. STATE OF CALIFORNIA

VERA (GUILLERMO MEMO) ON H.C.

VILLA (OSVALDO M.) ON H.C.
WALTERS, PEOPLE v.

WARD (MICHAEL D.) ON H.C.
WEECE, PEOPLE v.

WHITE, PEOPLE v.

S272600
S273074
S273014
S272229
S271874
S273051
S272877
S273022
S272826
5273103
S273083
S272563
S271705
S273017
S272809
5269806
S272665
S273065
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CA#
D077591

C093540

F083753
A160827

D079034
H046864
C091436
C090315
B317282
A163435
C089466

C093507

F081703
C089037

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Mandate/Prohibition & Stay
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

3/16/22



