Supreme Court of California *Results from the petition conference of 3/16/2022*

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3) granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been "held" in light of a final "lead" case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted. After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The "Results" column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on Supreme Court's docket through the <u>Appellate Courts Information page</u>. Any person or entity also may register for a <u>Supreme Court E-mail</u> <u>notification</u> to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

Title	Case #	<u>CA #</u>	Action Type	<u>Result</u>
WHEELER v. APPELLATE DIVISION (PEOPLE)	S272850	B310024	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Granted
COLLINS, PEOPLE v.	S272979	C093043	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
WALLACE, PEOPLE v.	S273024	C092426	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
EDDOWES, PEOPLE v.	S273077	F079674	Petition for Review	G&T CA 5
PERRY, PEOPLE v.	S272873	F079881	Petition for Review	G&T CA 5
B.P., PEOPLE v.	S273121	B311051	Petition for Review Liu, J., voted to grant review.	Denied
A-MARK FOUNDATION v. ADVANCED MEDIA NETWORKS	S272943	B295234	Petition for Review	Denied
ACCUSATION OF HARNISH	S272784		Accusation against an attorney	Denied
ALEXANDER, PEOPLE v.	S272503	B309903	Petition for Review	Denied
ALNAJJAR, PEOPLE v.	S272756	A160121	Petition for Review	Denied
BAKER (JAMES) ON H.C.	S272734	B317205	Petition for Review	Denied
BALL (ANDRE CORNELL) ON H.C.	S271716		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
BENOIT, PEOPLE v.	S272953	H044694	Petition for Review	Denied
CARCAMO, PEOPLE v.	S273053	B307609	Petition for Review	Denied
CARTER, PEOPLE v.	S273101	E072834	Petition for Review	Denied
CASILLAS (MARCO ANTONIO) ON H.C.	S271704		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
CHINATOWN COMMUNITY FOR EQUITABLE	S272640	B307157	Petition for Review	Denied

Title DEVELOPMENT v. CITY OF LOS ANGELES (ATLAS CAPITAL GROUP)	Case #	CA#	Action Type	Result
CHISOM (MICHAEL NARVELLE) ON H.C.	S271880		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
CLARK, PEOPLE v.	S272931	C091176	Petition for Review	Denied
COMBS (ANDRE) ON H.C.	S273128	H049696	Petition for Review	Denied
CROSS (GEORGE E.) ON H.C.	S273033	C095549	Petition for Review	Denied
DAVIS (JAMES BRADFORD) ON H.C.	S270622		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
DEAS (CODY) ON H.C.	S272731	C095482	Petition for Review	Denied
DELAFUENTE, PEOPLE v.	S273035	G060389	Petition for Review	Denied
DELGADILLO, PEOPLE v.	S272679		Petition for Review	Denied
DENHAM v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S272346		Mandate/Prohibition petition	Denied
DOMINGUEZ (ELIJAH) ON H.C.	S272718		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
DOMINGUEZ (ELIJAH) ON H.C.	S272879		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
DOMINGUEZ (ELIJAH) ON H.C.	S273158		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
DOMINGUEZ (ELIJAH) ON H.C.	S273164		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
DOMINGUEZ (ELIJAH) ON H.C.	S273166		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
DORSEY (EDWARD DEWAYNE) ON H.C.	S273049	G061030	Petition for Review	Denied
ELLIS, PEOPLE v.	S273039	B309298	Petition for Review	Denied
FARMER v. COLLINS	S272994	B302578	Petition for Review	Denied
FREEDMAN v. CALIFORNIA HEALTH BENEFIT EXCHANGE	S272651	C087968	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & publish)
FRIENDS, ARTISTS AND NEIGHBORS OF ELKHORN SLOUGH v. CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION (HERITAGE/WESTERN COMMUNITIES)	S272793	H048088	Depublication request	Denied
FULSON (DAVID) ON H.C.	S271861		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied

Title GATES (WILLIAM M.) ON H.C.	Case # \$273050	CA# B317703	Action Type Petition for Review	Result Denied
GETZ v. S.C. (COUNTY OF EL DORADO)	S273119	C091337	Depublication request	Denied
GOODWIN v. COMERICA BANK	S272857	A160909	Petition for Review	Denied
HALL, PEOPLE v.	S273084	H048521	Petition for Review	Denied
HARDY (KERRY) ON H.C.	S272619	B313140	Petition for Review	Denied
HERMAN v. COHEN	S272730	B310172	Petition for Review	Denied
HERNANDEZ v. OSORIO	S273026	B304301	Petition for Review	Denied
HUBBARD (UMAR ABDUL-SHADEED) ON H.C.	S271725		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
HUFF, PEOPLE v.	S273076	B311770	Petition for Review	Denied
IBBETSON v. GRANT	S272758	G059067	Petition for Review	Denied
IN RE J.J.	S272671	A162292	Publication request	Denied
IN RE K.A.	S272403	B313446	Publication request	Denied
IRELAND, PEOPLE v.	S272737	A160533	Petition for Review	Denied
JACKSON (CORNEL) ON H.C.	S271791		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
JIMENEZ, PEOPLE v.	S272844	E074849	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & depublish)
JOHNSON, PEOPLE v.	S272704	D077777	Petition for Review	Denied
JONES v. DAVID	S272794	B301930	Petition for Review	Denied
JUAREZ, PEOPLE v.	S272993	A158743	Petition for Review	Denied
KUIKAHI (ROBERT) ON H.C.	S271858		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
L. (L.) v. ORINDA CARE CENTER	S272487	A163601	Publication request	Denied
LARA, PEOPLE v.	S273038	E075705	Petition for Review	Denied
LAWRENCE (DAYSHAWNA N.) ON H.C.	S271843		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
LOYER (CLIFFORD CHAUN) ON H.C.	S271841		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
LYNCH (PAUL ANTHONY) ON H.C.	S271806		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied

Title MACK, PEOPLE v.	Case # S273012	CA# C091593	Action Type Petition for Review	Result Denied
MAGANA, PEOPLE v.	S272700	B280357	Petition for Review	Denied
MERRIDA (DENNIS JAMES) ON H.C.	S272725		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
MIKLUKHO-MAKLAI v. S.C. (MARINA PACIFIC ASSOCIATES)	S272528	B316705	Petition for Review	Denied
MOORE (ANDRE) ON H.C.	S271781		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
MOORE (ANDRE) ON H.C.	S271785		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
MUNOZ, PEOPLE v.	S273037	H048181	Petition for Review	Denied
MYERS, PEOPLE v.	S272936	F078318	Petition for Review	Denied
OLIVA, PEOPLE v.	S273108	E073979	Petition for Review	Denied
O'NEAL v. STANISLAUS COUNTY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION (COUNTY OF STANISLAUS)	S272558	F079201	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & publish)
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY v. SAN JOAQUIN LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION (SOUTH SAN JOAQUIN IRRIGATION DISTRICT)	S272792	C086008	Petition for Review	Denied
PADILLA, PEOPLE v.	S272625	F079471	Petition for Review	Denied
PASCALE v. RPI COMPANY	S272842		Petition for Review	Denied
PATKINS v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S271656		Mandate/Prohibition petition	Denied
PETERSON, PEOPLE v.	S273064	B310533	Petition for Review	Denied
REZZADEH v. CHIU	S272836	F080263	Petition for Review	Denied
RIVERA, PEOPLE v.	S273100	E075838	Petition for Review	Denied
RODRIGUEZ (JOE DANNY) ON H.C.	S271672		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
RODRIGUEZ, PEOPLE v.	S273081	E076137	Petition for Review	Denied
S.C. (WALLACE), PEOPLE v.	S272724	F083458	Petition for Review	Denied
SANCHEZ v. JFK MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	S272588	E072560 4	Petition for Review	Denied

Title SAVE CIVITA BECAUSE SUDBERRY WON'T v. CITY OF SAN DIEGO	Case # S272883	CA# D077591	Action Type Petition for Review	Result Denied
SCHNEIDER v. BANK OF AMERICA	S272600	C093540	Petition for Review	Denied
SERRANO v. CA 2/4 (PEOPLE)	S273074		Mandate/Prohibition & Stay	Denied
SHEPPARD (LONNIE) ON H.C.	S273014	F083753	Petition for Review	Denied
SILVA, PEOPLE v.	S272229	A160827	Petition for Review	Denied
SMITH (ANTHONY) ON H.C.	S271874		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
SPARKS, PEOPLE v.	S273051	D079034	Petition for Review	Denied
STA ANA, PEOPLE v.	S272877	H046864	Petition for Review	Denied
SWOPE, PEOPLE v.	S273022	C091436	Petition for Review	Denied
THOLL, PEOPLE v.	S272826	C090315	Petition for Review	Denied
THOMAS (HORACE) ON H.C.	S273103	B317282	Petition for Review	Denied
THOMPSON v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S273083	A163435	Petition for Review	Denied
TOS v. STATE OF CALIFORNIA	S272563	C089466	Petition for Review	Denied
VERA (GUILLERMO MEMO) ON H.C.	S271705		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
VILLA (OSVALDO M.) ON H.C.	S273017		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
WALTERS, PEOPLE v.	S272809	C093507	Petition for Review	Denied
WARD (MICHAEL D.) ON H.C.	S269806		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
WEECE, PEOPLE v.	S272665	F081703	Petition for Review	Denied
WHITE, PEOPLE v.	S273065	C089037	Petition for Review	Denied